AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATIONS Act 106 of 1925

AN ACT to provide for the assent of the state of Michigan to the purposes of the grants of money authorized by the act of the congress of the United States, entitled "An act to authorize the more complete endowment of agricultural experiment stations, and for other purposes", approved February 24, 1925; and to provide for the acceptance and use of all funds appropriated pursuant to said act.

History: 1925, Act 106, Eff. Aug. 27, 1925.

The People of the State of Michigan enact:

390.241 Agricultural experiment stations; more complete endowment, state assent.

Sec. 1. The state of Michigan assents to the purposes of the grants of money authorized by the act of the congress of the United States, entitled "An act to authorize the more complete endowment of agricultural experiment stations, and for other purposes", approved February 24, 1925.

History: 1925, Act 106, Eff. Aug. 27, 1925;—CL 1929, 7892;—CL 1948, 390.241.

Compiler's note: For provisions of the act of congress referred to in this section, see 7 U.S.C. § 370 et seq.

390.242 Agricultural experiment stations; receipt of federal funds.

Sec. 2. The state board of agriculture is authorized and empowered to receive all funds appropriated by the federal government pursuant to the provisions of said act of congress and to receive the grants made under the provisions of said act of congress for the benefit of the experiment station of the Michigan agricultural college, and to use them in accordance with the terms and conditions expressed in the aforesaid act of ongress. **History:** 1925, Act 106, Eff. Aug. 27, 1925;—CL 1929, 7893;—CL 1948, 390.242. congress.